elasticities. For the baseline scenario, the projection of the public expenditure over the period
of analysis was used and then the values of SDG indicators were derived using the same
elasticity parameters.

65

Appendix IV – Caveat and Sensitivity Analysis
The report authors recognize that our methodology has some limitations mainly related to data issues. Because of that, we compute the ratios of
relative changes as proxy of elasticities, which should be estimated consistently. In the CGE model, we rely on elasticities that are from literature,
while they should be country specifics. However, we have conducted a credible sensitivity analysis.

Our results of policy scenarios rely on the values of elasticities 𝜌, 𝜉+,-,) , 𝜉/01'!/,) , 𝜉/2340,). 𝜉+,-,)are taken from Montaud et al (2020); 𝜉/01'!/,) 	come
from Savard and Adjovi (1998) and 𝜌	is taken from Jung and Thorbecke (2003).

To run the sensitivity analysis, we decrease the elasticities by more than 50% (low bound) and increase them by 50% (upper bound) while
keeping the model stability5.

Although we observe improvement in SDG indicators under high elasticities of investments, the raking of investment stays the same.

Table A1 GDP growth under low elasticities (%)

   Estimated value, 2022  Annual average (2023-2030)

   BAU EDU EDU+HLT EDU+HLT+TRA EDU+HLT+TRA+REL EDU+HLT+TRA+REL+HOU Stim

8.1.1 GDP growth rate 4.86 4.70 5.27 5.30 5.50 5.58 5.69 6.32

8.2.1 Labor Productivity Growth rate 2.80 2.74 2.78 2.78 2.79 2.80 2.81 2.81

9.2.1 Manufacturing value added share of GDP 18.34 18.71 18.74 18.73 18.69 18.70 18.79 18.55

9.2.2 Manufacturing employment share of total employment 11.58 12.19 12.41 12.42 12.42 12.43 12.50 12.13

7.2.1 Renewable electricity share of total final energy consumption 13.68 14.02 13.76 13.75 13.71 14.28 14.27 14.03

10.4.1 Labor share of GDP 29.58 27.69 26.21 26.21 26.18 26.17 26.07 26.24

10.1.1 Growth rate of households expenditure (bottom 40%) 3.29 3.65 4.11 4.10 4.26 4.32 4.38 5.17

5 For some elasticities the increase is lower than 50% because of magnitude of shocks we are analysing.

66

Table A2 GDP growth under high elasticities (%)

   Estimated value, 2022  Annual average (2023-2030)

   BAU EDU EDU+HLT EDU+HLT+TRA EDU+HLT+TRA+REL EDU+HLT+TRA+REL+HOU Stim

8.1.1 GDP growth rate 5.56 6.38 6.95 7.11 7.74 7.96 8.11 8.67

8.2.1 Labor Productivity Growth rate 2.80 2.82 2.86 2.87 2.91 2.92 2.94 2.95

9.2.1 Manufacturing value added share of GDP 18.34 18.57 18.58 18.57 18.40 18.42 18.52 18.33

9.2.2 Manufacturing employment share of total employment 11.59 12.22 12.44 12.46 12.42 12.44 12.52 12.19

7.2.1 Renewable electricity share of total final energy consumption 13.67 13.60 13.30 13.28 13.13 13.79 13.76 13.51

10.4.1 Labor share of GDP 29.52 27.22 25.77 25.74 25.66 25.64 25.51 25.69

10.1.1 Growth rate of households expenditure (bottom 40%) 3.86 5.03 5.52 5.62 6.13 6.33 6.38 7.11

Table A3

  Ratio of changes

Lower secondary completion rate 0.131522453

primary completion rate 0.028000105

Educational attainment, at least completed upper secondary, population 25+, total (%) (cumulative) 0.210023055

Housing  -0.055932636

Health 0.105161706

Renew Energy 0.153757142

Transportation 0.014066807

	Indonesia
	SDG Push Reports, Indonesia, May 2024
	Copy of SDG PUSH DIAGNOSTIC For Integrated SDG Insights_Methodological note (front and back pages) (2)